
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in THE WREN 
ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 
PARK on TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 13th October 2009. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
12) 

 

 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 22nd October 2009. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. 10:10 CLIMATE CHANGE CAMPAIGN  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Management 
seeking the Council’s support for the 10:10 climate change 
campaign. 
 

Mr C Jablonski 
388368 

5. CAR PARKING REVIEW  (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
findings of the Member Car Parking Working Group. 
 

Mr S Bell 
388387 

6. TRANSIT SITES FOR GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS  (Pages 35 - 
38) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Planning and Housing 
Services on the requirement for Councils to make provision for 
travellers’ transit sites. 
 

Mr S Ingram 
388400 

Mr S Plant 
388240 

7. THE RSS REVIEW STATUTORY CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
(Pages 39 - 62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services. Mr S Ingram 



 
 388400 

8. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN SUBMISSION 
DOCUMENT  (Pages 63 - 218) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
contents of the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan. 
 

Mr R Probyn 
388430 

9. COUNTY WIDE AND INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME AND TARIFF  (Pages 219 - 238) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the Draft 
Cambridgeshire Integrated Development Programme. 
 

Mr R Probyn 
388430 

10. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  
(Pages 239 - 250) 

 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 251 - 
258) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

12. SCRUTINY  (Pages 259 - 264) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel.  
 

 

   
 Dated this 3 day of November 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 



 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs J Walker, trainee democratic services officer, tel: (01480) 387049, 
email: jessica.walker@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 13 
October 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

P J Downes, J J Dutton, P M D Godfrey, 
P Godley, D Harty, M F Newman and 
J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs M Banerjee. 

 
 

38. WELCOME   
 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor J J Dutton to his first meeting as 
a member of the Environmental Well-Being Panel. 
 

39. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th September 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

41. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, Members were informed that although a report on 
“Huntingdon Town Hall - The Way Forward” had been listed as being 
subject to scrutiny by this Panel, the report dealt with land ownership 
issues and was therefore being considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny (Economic Well-being) Panel. 
 

42. THE PLACE SURVEY   
 

 The Panel received a presentation by the Policy and Strategic 
Services Manager on the outcome of the Place Survey (a copy of the 
survey results is appended in the Minute Book) which had replaced 
the Best Value user satisfaction survey that the local authorities 
previously had been required to undertake. The Survey had been 
designed to capture local people's views, experiences and 
perceptions about the area that they lived in.  Members were 

Agenda Item 1

1



informed that a questionnaire had been distributed to 3,000 randomly 
selected households in the District and 1,177 completed 
questionnaires returned. Weightings had been applied to the data 
which had adjusted the sample to ensure it was representative of the 
overall population. 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to the 18 national indicators 
measured by the Place Survey and informed that the Council had 
performed better than the County average against 11 of the 
indicators.  In the case of only four of the indicators had the Council 
scored lower than the county average, the most significant being the 
percentage of people who agreed they could influence decisions in 
their locality. 
 
Having regard to environmental indicators, the Panel was encouraged 
to note that satisfaction in the District was above the national average 
and the highest in Cambridgeshire in relation to refuse and recycling 
services.   
 
Members noted the aspects which had been identified by 
respondents as being most in need of improvement in the District. In 
this regard, the Panel requested a breakdown by ward level of the 
responses relating to activities for teenagers and public transport.  
Members also requested the results at ward level for NI4 - the 
percentage of people who agreed that they could influence decisions 
in their locality.   
 
It was reported, that as the place survey only supplied quantitative 
data, focus groups would be established across the County to enable 
officers to identify what actions would need to be taken to improve 
residents’ perception of their respective areas. 
 
Members acknowledged that whilst comparing results against 
national and neighbouring districts was of value, it was suggested that 
a comparison against districts with similar socio-economic 
characteristics would also be beneficial for establishing comparisons 
and setting benchmarks.   
 

43. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS TO THE OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Council's scheme of co-option for the Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
Members were informed that a programme of publicity was being 
undertaken to attract expressions of interest in joining the Panels from 
members of the public. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Head of Democratic and Central Services be 

authorised to convene a politically balanced panel of 
Members to sit on an appointments panel to make 
recommendations on the co-option of two independent 
members to the Panel. 

 

2



44. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
In noting that the development management process review was 
progressing well, Members were asked to consider further possible 
subjects for investigation.  As climate change was the theme for 
debate at the Council meeting to be held in December, it was 
suggested that this may be an appropriate subject for a future study.  
Members agreed to discuss this matter further at their next meeting. 
 

45. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress and issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In so doing, the Panel noted that Anglian Water's collection manager 
had requested a list of questions to which he endeavoured to provide 
a response by the next Panel meeting.   
 
With regard to cycling, the Panel requested an update as to progress 
with the Perry village cycle route as it was thought that funding had 
been received for this scheme.  Members also questioned whether 
the dual use of footpaths for pedestrians and cyclists could be 
encouraged in villages.  Furthermore, it was reported that the 
cycleway planned alongside the guided bus way would not extend to 
Huntingdonshire. 
 

46. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 P
L
A
N
 O
F
 K
E
Y
 D
E
C
IS
IO
N
S
 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
  

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

2
2
 O
c
to
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
d
: 

1
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 t
o
 2
8
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
0
 

 

M
e
m
b
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
th
e
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
is
 a
s
 f
o
llo
w
s
:-
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
 

 
- 
L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n

[...]
mate, 
current work indicates that an overall net income of approx. £24K per 
annum could be generated. 

 
 ii) Paxton Pits – The Working Party noted that the problems at this 

location are less severe than at Hinchingbrooke and noting that 
charging may force users to transfer parking to adjacent quarry 
access roads and associated open space, Members were minded not 
to recommend the introduction of formal charging but suggest that a 
‘donation box’ be investigated with any resultant income used to 
support the work of this important recreational and environmental 
facility. 

 
3.1.6 St. Ives 
 
 i) The Working Party does not wish to make any formal 

recommendations to change existing arrangements in St. Ives but did 
note that the parking at the new ‘Park & Ride’ site for the Guided 
Busway is planned to be free of charge. Officers reported that they 
consider this could have a detrimental effect on town centre parking 
with users switching to the availability of free parking given the close 
walking distance to the town centre. This would have a potential 
detrimental effect on overall car parking income and a revised MTP 
bid has been prepared to consider this issue. 

 
 Members noted that Officers continue to have discussions on this 

issue with their counterparts at the County Council and that the issue 
will be further considered once the Guideway become operational and 
its effects are known. 

 
3.1.7 Review of Overall Charging Levels – The Working Party recommends 

that following the introduction of revised charging from 1st October 
2008, that no further increases should be made at this time (other that 
specifically recommended elsewhere in this report). It is 
recommended that a review of overall charging should commence in 

18



October 2010 with a view to any emerging recommendations being 
introduced from 1st October 2011. 

 
3.1.8 Parking in Village Car Parks and at Leisure Centres – With the benefit 

of the Topic Papers, the Working Par
[...]
 Head of Housing Services) 
  
  

1          PURPOSE 

  

1.1     To advise Cabinet of the implications of the approved East of England Plan 
policy on Gypsies and Travellers and in particular with regard to the 
requirement for councils to make provision for transit sites. 

  

2          BACKGROUND 
  

2.1 The single issue review of the East of England Plan (the Regional Spatial 
Strategy or RSS) for Gypsy and Traveller accommodation was completed 
with the publication of the final policy by the Secretary of State in July 
2009.  

 

2.2 For Huntingdonshire the final requirements are: 
 

• To make provision for 25 additional permanent residential pitches by 2011 
(and a further 21 for the period 2011-2021). 

• To potentially make provision for part of the requirement for 40 transit 
pitches in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  

• To potentially make provision for part of the requirement for 18 additional 
plots for Travelling Showpeople in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, with  
provision beyond 2011 being made on the basis of an annual 1.5% 
compound increase in plots.  

. 
 
2.3 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Councils are required to work 

together to decide how to apportion the requirement for transit pitches and 
Travelling Showpeople plots between the five District Councils and 
Peterborough City Council. Officers of all the Councils have met to 
consider how this might be achieved given the concerns that the lack of 
District figures in the RSS could lead to delays in the production of 
Development Plan Documents. 

 

2.4 Given the lack of available resources and the urgency required to meet 
DPD timescales, Officers have concluded that it would not be appropriate 
to use consultants to undertake the additional work but rather to make use 

Agenda Item 6

35



of existing joint working arrangements, information and expertise. This will 
include liaison with the “Sites Group” of the Cambridgeshire Strategic 
Travellers Co-ordinating Group. 


[...]
cross 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough for longer term needs. The September 
2008 Showmen’s Guild evidence suggested a need for 9 more plots in 
East Cambridgeshire, 2 in Fenland, 3 in South Cambridgeshire and 4 in 
Peterborough. There was no suggestion of need in Huntingdonshire, and 
this has been confirmed so far by the responses to the Issues consultation 
on the Huntingdonshire DPD. 

 

4.2 Therefore, unlike Transit provision, it appears unlikely that 
Huntingdonshire will be required to make provision for Travelling 
Showpeople plots. 

 

5 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1      It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the recommendation from the Gypsy and Traveller DPD Steering 
Group of 17th September 2009 and agrees in principle that a transit site for 
Gypsies and Travellers should be sought 

2. Instructs Officers to consider further where and how this might be provided 
and to prepare a bid for a Government grant at the appropriate time. 

 
  
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram (Head of 
Planning Services), on 01480 388400 or Steve Plant (Head of Housing Services) 
on 01480 388240. 
  

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



        
COMT             3rd November 2009 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                                                10th November 2009 
CABINET             19th November 2009 
 
 

THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY REVIEW – THE EAST OF 
ENGLAND PLAN 2031 - RESPONSE TO THE EERA OPTIONS 

CONSULTATION 
 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report is to inform the Cabinet about the current EERA consultation in 

respect of the on-going review of the Regional Spatial Strategy and for the 
Cabinet to consider the potential implications of those scenario’s, for the 
future of Huntingdonshire, and thereby to determine the Council’s 
response to this consultation.  

 
2.    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The current Regional Spatial Strategy, the East of England Plan, was 

issued in May 2
[...]
s website via 
the Modern.Gov software system in 
July 2008.  Whilst it has been evident 
that the launch of the facility generated 
initial interest in the use of online 
petitions, the Panel has registered 
concern at the low level of use of the 
facility.  Nevertheless, Members are of 
the view that it will become a more 
popular method of public engagement 
in the future.  In the meantime, it has 
been suggested that online petitions 
might be used proactively by the 
Council for consultation purposes.  The 
feasibility of this is to be investigated. 

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS TO THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANELS 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
have been acquainted with progress 
towards the appointment of 
independent Members to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels.  Having noted the 

Agenda Item 12

259



Edition 98 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 2 

terms of a Scheme of Co-option, the 
Head of Democratic and Central 
Services has been authorised to 
convene an Appointments Panel for 
each of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. A programme of publicity 
designed to generate expressions of 
interest in joining the Panels from 
members of the public is currently being 
undertaken.

PROVISION OF PLAY FACILITIES 
FOR YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Provision of Play Facilities Working 
Group has submitted preliminary 
findings on its work to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being).  
The Working Group was previously 
tasked with making recommendations 
on achieving an even distribution of 
play facilities across the District and on 
how the ongoing revenue costs 
associated with such facilities might be 
met.

The Panel has considered a number of 
options identified by the Working 
Group, which might achieve the study’s 
objectives. The Working Group has 
been requested to meet with the 
Executive Councillor for Operational 
and Countr
[...]
ent Panel 
has considered a total of 18 
applications of which 12 were approved 
and 6 refused. 

MONITORING OF SECTION 106 
AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS) 

In accordance with the outcome of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Study on 
Section 106 Agreements, the 
Development Management Panel has 
noted, for the first time, information on 
the receipt and expenditure of Section 
106 funds and an overview of benefit 
expected from development which has 
yet to commence and where trigger 
points for collection have yet to been 
reached. The report was previously 
submitted to the Section 106 
Agreement Advisory Group where 
enquiries in relation to the progress of 
specific schemes had been raised. 

FINANCIAL MONITORING - 
REVENUE BUDGET 

The Cabinet has noted the expected 
revenue budget variations already 
identified in the current year.  Some 
concern has been expressed over the 
increasing cost to the Council of 
concessionary fares and the likely 
implications of the guided bus scheme 
given Cambridgeshire County Council’s 
decision not to charge for parking at the 
new park and ride site in St Ives.  
Executive Councillors feel that this 
could have a detrimental effect on town 
centre parking with motorists switching 

261



Edition 98 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 4 

to the availability of free parking given 
the close walking distance of the park 
and ride site to the town centre.  The 
Cabinet has concurred with a 
suggestion that the Leader and the 
Chief Executive raise the matter with 
their counterparts at the County 
Council.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
MONITORING - 2009/2010 BUDGET 

The Cabinet has been acquainted with 
variations in the capital programme in 
the current year.  In discussing cost 
variations and timing changes to 
2010/11, the Cabinet has welcomed 
forecast savings amounting to 
£1,423,000 in the current year. 

NEW START
[...]
to run on liquefied petroleum 
gas and the inclusion of additional 
licensing conditions in the schedules of 
licensing conditions for hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles to 
cover such vehicles.   

LAP DANCING 

Although there are currently no such 
clubs in the District, the Panel has been 
alerted to impending legislation which 
would introduce a requirement for lap 
dancing clubs to be licensed by the 
Council.  The Policing and Crime Bill 
was likely to be enacted shortly and 
would define lap dancing clubs and 
similar establishments as sex 
encounter venues, requiring licensing 
as sex establishments under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982.

264


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 10:10 Climate Change Campaign
	5 Car Parking Review
	Car Parking Annex A
	Car Parking Annex B
	Car Parking Annex C
	Car Parking Annex D

	6 Transit Sites for Gypsies and Travellers
	7 The RSS Review Statutory Consultation Response
	RSS Annex

	8 Huntingdon West Area Action Plan Submission Document
	Huntingdon West Annex A
	Huntingdon West Annex B

	9 County Wide and Integrated Development Programme and Tariff
	IDP Annex A

	10 Work Plan Studies and Working Group Templates
	DMWorkingGrouptemplate
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateGrantAidWorkingGroup
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateProvisionofPlayFacilities

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	12 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 10 
November 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

P J Downes, J J Dutton, P Godley, D Harty, 
M F Newman and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K M Baker. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew and T D Sanderson. 
 
 
47. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th October 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

48. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P J Downes, J J Dutton and D Harty declared personal 
interests in Minute No. 51 as Members of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 

49. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, the Panel requested sight of the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment which it was hoped would be available for the 
Panel to scrutinise in January. 
 

50. 10:10 CLIMATE CHANGE CAMPAIGN   
 

 The Panel considered a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) by the Head of Environmental Management seeking the 
Council's support for the 10:10 Climate Change Campaign.  The 
Panel was advised that the campaign aimed to achieve a 10% cut in 
carbon emissions in 2010 which was in line with the Council's Carbon 
Management Plan which planned to reduce carbon emissions by 30% 
over five years.   
 
The Panel noted that mechanisms were in place to monitor the 
Council's carbon emissions which would be measured against the 
baseline figure in the carbon management plan allowing reductions to 



be recorded. However it was acknowledged that it would be more 
difficult to measure the reduction in carbon emissions of individuals 
and businesses which signed up to the campaign. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised that the Panel endorse the 

recommendation that the Council register its support for the 
10:10 Climate Change Campaign. 

 
51. CAR PARKING REVIEW   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for this item. Councillor T D Sanderson, 
Chairman of the Car Parking Working Party was also in attendance). 
(Councillor J S Watt declared a personal interest in the management 
of the car park in Yaxley arising from his business interests.) 
 
Following an introduction by the Chairman of the Car Parking Working 
Party, the Panel considered a report (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) by the Head of Planning Services on the findings of 
the Car Parking Working Party. 
 
With regard to the recommendations proposed, the Panel had no 
objection to the intention to reduce the number of short stay spaces at 
the Riverside Car Park in Huntingdon due to lack of demand.  In 
respect of Ramsey, the Panel welcomed the suggestion of additional 
parking provision in Mews Close in view of Members’ concerns over 
the number of vehicles parking on the High Street.  Further to this, it 
was reported that County Council officers were considering limiting 
parking on the Great Whyte and introducing parking enforcement on 
the High Street.   
 
Having been informed that vehicles with low emissions were eligible 
for reduced rate season tickets, the Panel requested further details of 
the number of tickets issued with reductions.  Members also 
questioned whether future parking charges could be set in line with 
vehicle emissions rather than length of time parked but were informed 
that the technology was not yet available for this to be accomplished.  
 
Having noted that parking at the new ‘Park & Ride’ site at St. Ives for 
the guided bus way was planned to be free of charge, the Panel 
voiced concerns that this could have a detrimental effect on town 
centre parking, as drivers might opt to use a free car park given its 
proximity to the town centre.  It was feared that this would have an 
adverse effect on overall car parking income and could also impact on 
the number of spaces available for users of the guided bus.  Members 
felt that the County Council should be urged to reconsider their 
decision to permit parking in the car park free of charge. 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the car 

parking review. 
 
 
 



52. TRANSIT SITES FOR GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item). 
 
Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport, the Panel considered a joint report by the 
Head of Planning and Housing Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on the requirement for Councils to make provision 
for travellers’ transit sites.   
 
Members were informed that the need for transit provision in 
Huntingdonshire had been assessed as 8/10 pitches. The Panel 
acknowledged that the early provision of a transit site would help in 
reducing or eliminating the number of unauthorised encampments 
which took place currently. 
 
 The Head of Housing Services explained that the Gypsy and 
Traveller Site Management Good Practice Guide indicated that transit 
sites were intended to cater for gypsies and travellers who wished or 
needed to reside in their own caravan accommodation in an area on a 
short term basis.  Periods ranging from an overnight stay to an 
average maximum period of around six weeks were catered for, 
although this could sometimes be extended to up to three months 
where there was sufficient capacity to meet overall short term 
demand, particularly where there was no permanent residential 
accommodation available.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

53. THE RSS REVIEW STATUTORY CONSULTATION RESPONSE   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Head of Planning Services informed the Panel of the 
current EERA consultation in respect of the ongoing review of the 
regional spatial strategy and the potential implications of four growth 
scenarios for the future of Huntingdonshire for the period up to 2031.  
Members agreed that the only scenario that was sustainable was for 
a continuation of the pace of growth in the recently approved core 
strategy to 2026. In the event of the other scenarios being approved 
which each proposed greater scale of development, Members were of 
the view that the result would be additional commuting for 
employment and an adverse impact on the local infrastructure which 
could not be accommodated. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Planning Services reported 
that Council officers were due shortly to meet with the new owners of 
Alconbury Airfield to discuss the future of the site.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Panel endorse the recommendations contained in 



the report for submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 

54. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN SUBMISSION 
DOCUMENT   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport and Councillor T D Sanderson, Ward Councillor, were in 
attendance for this item). 
 
The Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport 
introduced a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) on the draft proposed submission 
Huntingdon West Area Action Plan.   
 
Although the Panel welcomed the proposals for the redevelopment 
and regeneration of the area, a number of Members remained 
sceptical over the highway implications of the proposals.  In response, 
the Panel was informed that the modelling for the link road had taken 
into account the proposals for development and the Highways 
Authority were satisfied that the proposed level of growth was 
sustainable.   
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Cabinet be advised that the Panel have no specific 

comments on the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan 
submission document to bring to its attention.  

 
 

55. COUNTY WIDE AND INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME AND TARIFF   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
the draft Cambridgeshire Integrated Development Programme.   
 
The Panel was advised that the programme brought together the 
various planning documents available to identify infrastructure needs 
on a sub-regional basis.  It was reported that the exercise had been 
useful in determining strategic and local infrastructure needs along 
with levels of tariff in viability terms that could be applied in 
Cambridgeshire and the document would be an essential tool to guide 
future development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

56. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies being undertaken 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 



 
In noting that the development management process review was 
progressing well, Members were asked to consider further possible 
subjects for investigation.  It was agreed that this matter would be 
discussed further at the next Panel meeting.   
 

57. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress and issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In so doing, the Panel noted that Anglian Water's Collection Manager 
was yet to respond to the list of questions provided.   
 
With regard to cycling, the Panel requested an update as to the status 
of the Perry Village Cycle Route. 
 

58. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
decision digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting.   
 
In response to a question, the Panel was informed that an article was 
being published in District-Wide for the appointment of co-opted 
Members to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels which would be 
delivered to households shortly. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


